Markets Board dated 6.11.1985 and numbered 
390.The registered capital of the Holding is 
500,000,000 (Five Hundred Million) TL, 
divided into 50,000,000,000 (Fifty Billion) 
shares, each with a nominal value of 1 (One) Kr. 

The issued capital of the Holding is fully paid 
up at 435,000,000 (Four Hundred and Thirty-
Five Million) TL, consisting of a total of 
43,500,000,000 (Forty-Three Billion Five 
Hundred Million) bearer shares with a nominal 
value of 1 Kr. 

The permission granted by the Capital Markets 
Board for the registered capital ceiling is valid 
for the years 2020 - 2024 (5 years). Even if the 
registered capital ceiling permitted by the end 
of 2024 is not reached, in order for the Board of

[...]

Markets Board dated 6.11.1985 and numbered 
390. 

The registered capital of the Holding is 
2,000,000,000 (Two Billion) TL, divided into 
200,000,000,000 (Two Hundred Billion) 
shares, each with a nominal value of 1 (One) Kr. 

The issued capital of the Holding is fully paid 
up at 435,000,000 (Four Hundred and Thirty-
Five Million) TL, consisting of a total of 
43,500,000,000 (Forty-Three Billion Five 
Hundred Million) bearer shares with a nominal 
value of 1 Kr. 

The permission granted by the Capital Markets 
Board for the registered capital ceiling is valid 
for the years 2024 - 2028 (5 years). Even if the 
registered capital ceiling permitted by the end 
of 2028 is not reached, in order for the Board of